

March 23, 2015

**Post Agenda for March 23, 2015
Regular Schedule Council Meeting
Mayor and City Council for the City of Ringgold**

Members Present: Mayor Joe Barger
Vice-Mayor Nick Millwood
Councilmember Randall Franks
Councilmember Earl Henderson
Councilmember Jake Haynes
Councilmember Terry Crawford

Members Absent: None

1. Council approved Minutes from March 9, 2015 Work Session.
2. Council approved Minutes from March 9, 2015 Regular Council Meeting.
3. Council voted to add Ringgold Streetscape Storm Drain Repair Revised W/29x45 RCPA to the Agenda.
4. Council agreed to move Items A and B on New Business to the top of the Agenda.
5. Council voted to approve the Preliminary Drawings and Proposed Revision to Engineering Agreement – WTP Chemical Feed and Storage Improvements in the amount of \$26,000.00 for the construction cost and an additional \$3,000.00 for the design for a total of \$29,000.00.
6. The Council agreed to award the bid for the Water Treatment Plant Clearwell Repairs to the low bidder, Washington County Machine Shop in the amount of \$59,202.00.
7. Council approved delaying a vote on Chapman Road Drainage until the City hears back from Catoosa County.
8. Council agreed to name the new road to Georgia Northwestern College “College Park Drive”.
9. Council voted to install a steel pole only on the south side of the bridge next to Evitt Street at this time.
10. Council voted to authorize Mayor Barger to sign the rezoning amendment for the rezoning of Cracker Barrel and Los Reyes from an I-1 to a C2.
11. Council approved Ground Water Well Site #2 to have RMA perform a soil and erosion control request and to have Hand Services construct the test well.
12. Council voted to approve the final reading of Wrecker Ordinance as presented.
13. Council voted to approve the Wrecker Ordinance Fee Schedule and to not charge an application fee for the first calendar year and then assess to determine actual cost.
14. Council approved the change order for the Ringgold Streetscape Storm Drain Repair for an additional \$2,177.37 for a total amount of \$52,177.37 and to pay by unit price.

15. Council voted to go into Executive Session.

16. Council voted to return to open session.

17. Council voted to adjourn.